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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

11. would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or

untrustworthy...?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very trustworthy
Somewhat trustworthy
Not very trustworthy

Untrustworthy

18%
67%
12%

3%

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K~ FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ® ® ® ® W @O O ®w W m ™ O ¢ @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
20%  18% 17% 21% 20%  19% 17% 16%  17% 17%  17% 21%  21% 19%  18% 19%  16%
62% 68% 67% 64% 66% 69% 70%  72%  70% 70%  66% 65% 75% 67%  67% 66%  72%
13% 12% 13% 12% 11% 11% 10% 10%  10% 10%  15%  12% 4% 11%  13% 12%  10%
5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 4% 2% 3% 2%
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

11. would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or
untrustworthy...?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) (B © ()] (B) D) (@ (H (@9) (@)) (K w (D) (N o P (0))] (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
very trustworthy 18% 14%  15% 15% 29% 19% 17% 17% 20% 16% 16% 18%  23% 18% 18% 20%  15%  30%
BCD JIK PQ
Somewhat trustworthy 67% 67% 69% 69% 63% 65% 64% 69% 67% 64% 67% 71%  66% 67%  68% 69% 69% 57%
R R
Not very trustworthy 12% 14% 14%  13% 7% 12% 15% 11% 11% 16% 13% 10% 10% 12%  12% 9% 13% 11%
E E E LM P
Untrustworthy 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
E E LM M
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30A. To what extent do you think the courts in Canada guarantee a fair trial?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

32%

8%

23%

30%

20%

8%

5%

4%

9%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K~ FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O o . 6 O @ @ ® W m ™ @ @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
33%  30% 33% 29% 31% 30% 40%  26%  35% 34%  28% 36%  19% 36%  28% 32%  30%

I L P
10%  10% 8% 9% 8% 6% 10%  10% 8% 9% 8% 9% - 11% 6% 8%  10%
P
23%  20%  26% 20% 23% @ 24% 30% 16%  26% 25%  20%  27%  19% 25%  22% 24%  20%
I L
31%  30%  32%  33%  25% 29% 30% 34%  32% 32%  36%  25%  38% 30%  31% 31%  29%
M M
27%  17%  19% @ 27% @ 21% @ 24% 18% 20%  18% 19% 18% 20%  36% 17%  23% 21%  17%
C C (0]
4%  11% 7% 6%  11% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 9% 9% - 7% 9% 7%  12%
B B Q
2% 6% 4% 2% 9% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% - 5% 5% 5% 6%
BE BDE
3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6%
5%  12% 8% 6%  13% 9% 7%  12%  10% 9% 9%  10% 7% 10% 9% 9%  12%
BE BE
4.9 4.6 4.8 4.8 4.5 4.7 5.0 4.6 4.8 4.8 4.7 4.7 4.5 4.8 4.6 4.7 4.6
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30A. To what extent do you think the courts in Canada guarantee a fair trial?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(G)) (B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€3] (@D) (9] W D) (N () D) @ (R
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 32% 26%  29%  34%  35% 21%  32% 31%  36% 26%  28% 34% 38% 32%  32% 36% 27%  45%
B BC F F FH J JK Q Q
7 - A Lot 8% 11% 8% 7% 9% 10% 9% 7%  10% 7% 7% 10%  10% 7%  15% 10% 6%  17%
H N Q PQ
6 23% 16% 21% 27%  26% 10% 23% 24%  26% 19% 21% 24%  28% 25%  17% 26% 21%  28%
BC B F F F JK 0 Q
5 30% 29% 31% 30% 31% 30% 28% 29%  35% 28%  29% 34% 31% 30%  32% 25% 32% 30%
GH P
4 20% 25% 20% 20% @ 18% 23%  22% 21% 17% 23% 23% 17%  18% 20%  23% 19% 24% 11%
L R R
3 8% 10% 9% 7% 7% 9% 9% 9% 6% 9%  10% 7% 6% 9% 6% 10% 8% 6%
M
2 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2%
R
1 - Not at all 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 10% 4% 5% 2% 7% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 7%
I I M
BOTTOM 2 BOX 9% 10%  11% 8% 8% 18% 10% 10% 6% 13%  10% 8% 7% 10% 8% 10% 9% 9%
I I LM
MEAN 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.8 4.8 4.3 4.7 4.6 5.0 4.4 4.6 4.9 4.9 4.7 4.9 4.7 4.6 5.1
BC F F  FGH JK JK PQ
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30B. To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

17%

24%
25%

12%

7%

7%

14%

4.4

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€9) (@)) (9] w D) N () €] @ (R)
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
18% 34% 22% 28% 21% 23% 29%  34%  24% 29%  23% 25% 28% 27%  24% 23%  35%

BDFG Q

7%  12% 7%  13% 6% 4% 10%  13% 5% 9% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 7%  13%

DFG G J Q

10% 23% 15% 14% 15% 19% 19% 21% 19% 20% 15% 17% 22% 17%  17% 16%  22%

BDF Q

27% 26%  22% 21% 21% @ 26% 24%  25%  25% 25% 22% 23% 36% 25%  23% 23%  27%

32% 23% 26%  29% 23% 20% 25% 29% 23% 25% 23% 24% 18% 20%  29% 26%  21%

G 0
11% 9% 13% 11% 16% 15% 10% 6%  15% 11% 13%  15% 4% 13%  12% 13%  10%
C C I

8% 4% 8% 4%  11% 7% 6% 3% 6% 5% 9% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8% 4%
C CE K R

4% 4% 9% 8% 7% 8% 5% 4% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 4%
C C R

- - - - 1% - - - — — 7':% — — _ :':% :':% -

12% 8% 17% 12% 18% 15% 12% 7%  13% 10% 17% 14% 15% 16% 12% 15% 8%

C C C R
4.3 4.8 4.2 4.5 4.1 4.2 4.5 4.8 4.3 4.6 4.2 4.3 4.6 4.4 4.4 4.2 4.8
BDFG J LM Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30B. To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

BANNER 2

TOTAL

(Y]

weighted 'N' 1508
Unweighted 'N' 1508
TOP 2 BOX 25%
7 - A Lot 8%
6 17%
5 24%
4 25%
3 12%
2 7%
1 - Not at all 7%
Decline to answer *%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 14%
MEAN 4.4

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€9) (@)) (9] w D) (N () €] @ (R)
222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
25%  27% 24% @ 24% 28%  22% 23% 30% 22%  22% 26%  30% 24%  30% 32% 20%  39%

GH JK N Q Q

11% 8% 7% 8% 11% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 9% 9% 7%  14% 9% 5% 17%

N PQ

14% 19% 17% 16% 17% 15% 16% 21% 13% 15% 18% 21% 17% 17% 23% 14% 22%

GH J Q Q

30% 23% 22% @ 24% 22%  23% 22%  28% 21%  25% @ 25% @ 24% 24%  22% 25%  24%  21%

CcD H
22%  26% 26%  23% 24%  27% 26% 21% 29%  25% 26% 19% 25%  25% 15% 29% 16%
M M M PR
12% 11% 15% 12% 11% 12% 13% 13% 12% 10% 13% 16% 12%  13% 15% 13% 9%
K R

4% 6% 6%  10% 6% 8% 9% 3% 7%  10% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6%
BC I I LM 0

6% 7% 7% 7% 10% 8% 7% 5% 9% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 9%

- 7':% - - - - :':% - - 7':% — — :':% - - - -

10% 13% 13% 17% 16% 16% 16% 8% 16% 17% 10% 11% 14%  10% 13%  14% 15%
B I I I LM 0

4.5 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.6 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.5 4.3 4.6 4.5 4.2 4.7

GH K JIK N Q Q

Environics Institute for Survey Research



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30C. To what extent do you think that citizens' basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?
BANNER 1

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR  MTL VAN M+ -1IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
GY) ® W o 6 ® © W @ @ @ @ MmN @ @ @ ®)
weighted 'N’ 1508 111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
Unweighted 'N' 1508 122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
TOP 2 BOX 33% 24%  37%  31%  35% 32% 32% 39%  39%  41% 39%  29%  32%  30% 35%  30% 32%  37%
B L P
7 - A Lot 10% 11%  10% 8% 14% 12%  10% 10%  11%  14% 11% 9%  10% - 12% 8% 10%  11%
P
6 23% 13%  27% 23% 21% 21%  22% 29%  28%  26% 27%  20%  22%  30% 24%  22% 22%  26%
B B L
5 25% 28% 26% 26% 26% 19%  25% 27%  24%  16% 24%  26%  27%  33% 25%  26% 25%  26%
F J
4 22% 28% 19%  22%  28% 21%  21% 18%  22%  21% 20%  24%  19% 9% 20%  23% 22%  20%
3 10% 9% 9% 9% 4% 14%  11% 8% 8%  12% 9%  11% 9%  21% 9%  10% 10% 8%
E E E E
2 6% 8% 5% 5% - 9% 7% 4% 4% 8% 5% 6% 7% - 6% 5% 6% 5%
1 - Not at all 5% 4% 3% 6% 7% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 4%
Decline to answer *% - - - - 1% - - - - - *% - - - *% *% -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 10% 11% 8%  11% 7% 13%  11% 7% 7% 11% 8% 10%  12% 7% 11%  10% 11% 9%
MEAN 4.7 4.5 4.8 4.6 4.8 4.5 4.6 4.9 4.9 4.7 4.8 4.6 4.6 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.8
F L
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30C. To what extent do you think that citizens' basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?
BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(G)) (B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€9) (@)) (9] w D) (N () €] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 33% 33%  31% 31% 36% 31 28% 31%  40% 27%  28%  36%  39% 32%  37% 38% 28%  46%
GH JIK JIK Q Q
7 - A Lot 10% 12% 10%  10% 8% 13%  10% 8%  12% 10% 8% 13%  10% 9%  16% 10% 7%  19%
H K N PQ
6 23% 21%  21%  21% @ 28% 18% 19% 23% 27% 17% 21%  24%  29% 23%  21% 28% 20% 27%
D FG J JK Q Q
5 25% 26% 27% 29% < 20% 18% 23% 27%  28% 24%  24%  26%  27% 26%  25% 25%  27% @ 22%
E E F F
4 22% 22%  23% 21% @ 21% 25%  23% 21% @ 21% 24%  24%  21%  18% 22%  22% 14% 26% 13%
M PR
3 10% 7% 9% 9%  12% 8% 12%  10% 7% 12%  11% 8% 7% 10%  10% 11%  10% 6%
B I R R
2 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 9% 9% 6% 2% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7%
I I I ]
1 - Not at all 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 10% 4% 6% 3% 9% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 6%
I I LM
Decline to answer *% - *% - - - - *% - - *% - - *% - - - -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 19% 13% 11% 5% 12%  12% 8% 8% 11% 7% 11% 9%  13%
I I I 0]
MEAN 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.4 4.5 4.6 5.0 4.4 4.5 4.8 4.9 4.6 4.9 4.7 4.6 4.9
FGH JK JK N Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30E. To what extent do you feel proud of Tiving under the political system of Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX
7 - A Lot
6
5
4
3
2

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

39%

18%

21%
26%
19%

7%

5%

5%

10%

4.9

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m & ® H @ @ ® W m W) @ @@ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
37% 41%  38% 36%  35%  42% 45%  43%  43% 43%  36% 43%  36% 42%  36% 39%  39%

p
16% 18% 18% 21% 18% 17% 23%  21%  21% 21%  16%  21% 6% 21%  16% 18%  20%
N N P
21%  23% 20%  15% @ 17%  25% 22%  22%  22% 22%  20%  22%  30% 22%  20% 21%  19%
28%  25%  26% 29% 23% @ 25% 26%  25%  29% 27%  23%  24%  29% 25%  27% 26%  25%
26% 20% 18% 18% 18%  16% 17%  18%  11% 16% 21% 18%  19% 17%  21% 19%  20%
4% 5% 7% 4%  10% 9% 7% 5%  11% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 5%
B B
3% 4% 5% 5%  10% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5%
BCG K
2% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 3% 6% 1% 3% 5% 4% - 5% 4% 5% 5%
B J
5% 9% 11% 12% 13% 8% 5% 9% 7% 6%  12% 9% 6% 10%  10% 10%  10%
B B K
5.0 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.7 5.0 5.2 5.0 5.1 5.1 4.7 5.0 4.8 5.0 4.8 4.9 4.9
L L
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30E. To what extent do you feel proud of Tiving under the political system of Canada?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(G)) (B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€9) (@)) (9] w D) (N () €] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 39% 38% 35% 38% 44% 38% 34% 36%  46% 33%  33%  44%  44% 39%  39% 47%  35%  46%
C GH JIK JIK Q Q
7 - A Lot 18% 17% 16% 15%  24% 20%  15% 16%  23% 16%  14%  22%  20% 17%  22% 24%  14%  26%
BCD GH JIK K Q Q
6 21% 22% 19% 23% 20% 18% 19% 20% 23% 17% 19%  22%  23% 21%  17% 23%  21%  19%
5 26% 23% 26% 28% @ 24% 25%  24% 27% @ 24% 27%  25%  24%  26% 26%  25% 20%  28%  22%
PR
4 19% 21%  22%  17% 16% 17% 22% 18% 19% 19%  22% 19%  15% 19% 18% 16% 20% 17%
E M
3 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 5% 8% 8% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 10% 6% 7% 5%
I I
2 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 10% 6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
I
1 - Not at all 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6%
I LM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 10% 11%  10%  10% 9% 15% 11% 11% 6% 14%  11% 6% 9% 10% 8% 12% 9%  10%
I I I LM L

MEAN 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.9 5.1 4.8 4.7 4.8 5.2 4.7 4.7 5.1 5.1 4.9 5.0 5.0 4.8 5.1
C FGH JIK JIK Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30F. To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX
7 - A Lot
6
5
4
3
2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

41%
17%
25%

24%
21%
6%
4%

3%

-k%

8%
5.0

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . ®m O @ @ ® W m ™ o e @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
39% 40%  44%  39%  36% < 44% 50% 43%  43% 46%  40%  44%  26% 43%  40% 42%  37%
17% 17% 16%  18% 15%  18% 20% 19%  16% 18%  15%  20% - 18%  15% 16%  18%
22%  23%  28% 22% 21%  26% 30% 23%  27% 28%  25%  24%  26% 25%  25% 26%  19%

R

23%  26% @ 22% 26% 26% @ 20% 22%  27%  25% 25%  21%  21%  42% 23%  25% 23%  26%

27%  22%  19% @ 22% @ 17% @ 22% 18%  20%  18% 19%  22% 20%  11% 20%  21% 20%  22%

7% 5% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 7%  14% 6% 6% 6% 6%

3% 4% 4% 2% 9% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5%
BE

1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 3% 4% 3% 3%

B

- *% *% - 1% - - - - - 1% - - - 1% *% 1%

4% 7% 8% 6%  12% 8% 4% 6% 8% 5% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 9%
B B

5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.8 5.0 5.2 5.1 5.0 5.2 4.9 5.0 4.7 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.9

L
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30F. To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(Y] ® O m @ ® @ W @ @» ww W wm N (@ @ @
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 41% 36% 33% 44%  51% 32%  35% 42%  47% 34% 37% 45%  48% 41%  42% 51% 36%  52%
C BCD FG FG JK JK Q Q
7 - A Lot 17% 14%  12% 15% 25% 14% 18% 15% 19% 14% 16% 18% 18% 15%  22% 23%  13%  23%
BCD N Q Q
6 25% 22%  22%  29% @ 26% 18% 17% 28%  28% 20% 21% 28%  30% 26%  20% 29%  23% 28%

C FG FG JIK JIK
5 24% 23%  25% 23% 23% 25% 24% 24%  23% 24%  26% 26%  18% 24%  20% 16% 25% 22%

M M P
4 21% 26% 23% 20% 16% 29% 25% 18%  20% 22% 21% 19% @ 21% 20%  25% 17% 24% 13%
E E H H PR
3 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5%
2 4% 6% 6% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 3% 8% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4%
E KLM
1 - Not at all 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4%
L L

Decline to answer *% - 1% *% - - *% *% - 1% *% - *% *% - - *% -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 8% 9%  10% 7% 5% 10% 9% 9% 5% 13% 8% 4% 7% 8% 6% 10% 7% 8%

E E I KLM L L
MEAN 5.0 4.8 4.7 5.0 5.3 4.7 4.8 5.0 5.2 4.7 4.9 5.2 5.1 5.0 5.0 5.1 4.9 5.2
C BCD FGH JIK JIK Q Q

Environics Institute for Survey Research



30I. To what extent do you trust the Parliament?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

16%

26%

23%

12%

7%

9%

7‘:%

17%

4.2

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ ™ ®; ’m W w O @ @ W ™ N @ @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
19%  26%  22%  23% 16% @ 24% 29%  30% @ 21% 26%  21%  23%  15% 24%  21% 22%  24%
F

7% 7% 6% 8% 4% 3% 9%  11% 5% 8% 6% 6% - 8% 5% 6% 8%

G P
12%  18% 16%  15% 11%  21% 20%  19%  16% 18%  15% 17%  15% 17%  16% 16%  16%
BF

29%  28%  26% < 30% 20% @ 27% 27%  23%  33% 27%  25%  26% @ 32% 26%  27% 26%  29%
F

26%  24%  22% @ 22% @ 21% @ 21% 23%  28%  22% 25%  20% 21% @ 13% 20%  25% 23%  22%

o
11%  10%  10% 10%  19%  14% 8% 8%  12% 10%  15%  12%  21% 11%  12% 12%  10%
CD K
7% 7% 7% 5%  12% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7%
E
8% 5%  12%  10%  11% 8% 7% 4% 9% 6%  10% 10%  14% 10% 9% 10% 6%
C C K K R
- - - - 1% - - - - - %9 - - - *9 %9, -
15%  12%  20%  15%  23%  15% 13%  10%  13% 12%  18% 19%  19% 18%  15% 18%  13%
C CG K K
4.2 4.5 4.1 4.3 3.8 4.3 4.5 4.6 4.3 4.5 4.1 4.2 3.9 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.4
F DF F F F LM Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30I. To what extent do you trust the Parliament?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
(Y] ® O m @ ® @ ¢ @» «ww W wm Ny (@ P @ ®»
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 22% 23%  22% 20% @ 25% 25% 23% 19% 26% 20%  21% @ 24% @ 25% 21%  27% 30% 18%  33%
H Q Q
7 - A Lot 6% 8% 8% 4% 4% 11% 4% 5% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 11% 7% 3%  15%
DE G N Q PQ
6 16% 15% 13% 16% 21% 14%  19% 14% 18% 14% 16% 18% 17% 16% 16% 23%  14% 18%
C Q

5 26% 23%  26% 27% 27% 26% 22% 26%  30% 24%  25% 28%  29% 26% 28% 26% 27% @ 24%

G
4 23% 29%  23% 21% 21% 20% 23% 23% 23% 23%  23% 24% 21% 23%  22% 17% 26% 18%

DE PR
3 12% 12% 10% 15% 10% 8% 12%  14% 9% 14% 11% 11% 11% 12%  11% 11%  13% 8%
CE I R
2 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 8% 11% 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 8% 6%
I M (0]
1 - Not at all 9% 7%  10% 9%  10% 13% 10% 11% 6% 11%  11% 6% 9% 10% 8% 10% 9%  10%
I I I L L
Decline to answer *% - *% - - - - *% - - *% - - *% - - - -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 17% 13% 18% 17% 18% 21% 21% 17% 11% 19% 20% 13% 14% 18% 12% 17% 17% 17%
I I I L LM (0]

MEAN 4.2 4.3 4.2 4.1 4.3 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.5 4.1 4.1 4.4 4.4 4.2 4.5 4.4 4.1 4.5
GH JK JK N Q Q
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307.To what extent do you trust the RCMP?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

42%
15%

27%

24%
19%

7%

4%

4%

8%

5.0

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
(B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (¢9)] (@))] (K w D) (N (V) D) @ (R)
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
44%  45%  40%  46%  37%  42% 43%  45%  44% 43%  40%  47%  38% 40%  43% 41%  45%
17% 15% 14% 21% 15% 10% 18% 17%  10% 15% 14% 18% - 16% 13% 15%  15%

G
27% 30%  26% 25% 21% 31% 25%  28%  34% 27%  26%  29%  38% 24%  30% 26%  30%
F 0]
25%  24%  25% 27% 25% 21% 22% 21%  23% 24%  27%  20%  36% 24%  25% 24%  26%
20% 21%  18% 13% 23% 19% 22%  24%  19% 22% 16%  18%  20% 20%  19% 19%  19%
E L
2% 6% 7% 4% 9% 9% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5%
B B BE
2% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 1% 6% 3% 5% 5% - 5% 3% 4% 2%
C R
6% 2% 5% 6% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% - 5% 3% 4% 3%
F CF F F K
8% 4% 10%  10% 6% 9% 6% 3% 9% 5%  10% 8% - 9% 6% 9% 5%
C K P R
5.1 5.1 4.9 5.1 4.9 4.8 5.1 5.1 4.9 5.1 4.9 5.1 5.1 4.9 5.0 4.9 5.1
DG Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

307.To what extent do you trust the RCMP?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(G)) (B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€9) (@)) (9] w D) (N () €] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 42% 33% 36% 44%  50% 35%  44% 42%  42% 34%  45%  44%  42% 42%  42% 44%  40%  47%
BC BC J J J Q
7 - A Lot 15% 15% 13% 15% 17% 13% 16% 15% 14% 14% 13% 18% 13% 15% 15% 17% 12% 21%
Q
6 27% 18% 23% 30%  34% 22%  29% 27% @ 28% 20% 31% 26% @ 28% 27%  27% 27%  27%  26%
BC BC J J
5 24% 28% 25% 24% 22% 25% 22% 24% 26% 26% 22% 24% 27% 25% 21% 19% 26% 24%
]
4 19% 22%  22% 17% 17% 20% 20% 19% @ 20% 23% 18% 18%  19% 18%  24% 18% 21% 15%
E R
3 7% 10% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 5% 10% 7% 5% 5% 7% 6% 9% 7% 3%
LM R R
2 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7%
E Q
1 - Not at all 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4%
E
BOTTOM 2 BOX 8% 7%  11% 7% 5% 12% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 8% 6% 10% 6% 11%
DE Q
MEAN 5.0 4.8 4.8 5.0 5.2 4.7 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.8 5.0 5.1 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.9 5.1
C BC J J

Environics Institute for Survey Research



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30K. To what extent do you trust political parties?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

9%

22%

26%

16%

12%

11%

24%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® ww m . M W@ H @ @® ®  w ™ W) o ™ @
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279

6% 13% 12% 15% 11% 9% 18%  19% 6% 16%  10% 9% - 13%  10% 129%  12%
B B B J J LM P
2% 4% 3% 7% 2% 1% 4% 8% 2% 5% 2% 2% - 4% 2% 3% 4%
G G J LM
5% 8%  10% 8% 9% 8% 14%  11% 4% 11% 8% 7% - 10% 8% 9% 7%
B J J
24%  27% 19%  23% 19% @ 23% 20%  23%  26% 22%  21%  25%  33% 23%  22% 21%  26%
DF
31%  29%  23%  24% 29%  25% 25%  27%  24% 27%  22%  26% < 13% 23%  29% 25%  29%
(0]
17%  14%  18% 18% 17% 14% 18%  16%  15% 16% 20% 13%  24% 16%  16% 17%  13%
M
12% 8%  13% 9%  12%  19% 10% 7%  18% 11%  13%  15%  24% 13%  12% 13% 9%
C CE I K R
9% 9%  14% 11% 12%  10% 9% 8%  11% 8%  14%  11% 7% 12%  11% 12%  11%
C K
21%  17%  27%  20%  24% @ 29% 19%  15%  29% 19%  26% 27%  31% 24%  23% 25%  20%
C C I K K
3.7 4.0 3.6 3.9 3.7 3.6 3.9 4.2 3.6 3.9 3.6 3.7 3.4 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.9
DFG J LM
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30K. To what extent do you trust political parties?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(G)) (B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€9) (@)) (9] w D) (N () €] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 12% 18%  15% 7% 8% 22% 8% 10%  13% 10% 10% 13%  13% 11% 16% 10% 7%  28%
DE DE GHI G N PQ
7 - A Lot 3% 7% 4% 2% 1% 9% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1%  10%
DE E H PQ
6 9% 11%  11% 6% 7% 14% 6% 8%  10% 7% 7% 10%  10% 8% 11% 8% 6%  18%
D D G G PQ
5 22% 23% 22% 22% 23% 23% 26% 20% 22% 20% 23% 24% 22% 22% 22% 25% 22% 21%
4 26% 27%  25%  25% @ 27% 21%  23% 27%  28% 29%  25%  25% 27% 25%  30% 25% 29% 18%
R
3 16% 15% 14% 17% 18% 13% 16% 16% 17% 15% 15% 19% 16% 17% 10% 15% 18% 12%
0 R
2 12% 9%  13% 15% 11% 9%  12% 14% 11% 14%  13%  12% 11% 12%  13% 16%  12%  12%
B
1 - Not at all 11% 8% 11% 13% 13% 12%  15% 12% 9% 12%  14% 8%  11% 12% 9% 9%  13% 9%
B B I L
BOTTOM 2 BOX 24% 17% 24% 27% 24% 21% 27% 26% 20% 26% 26% 20% 22% 24% 21% 25% 24% 21%
B B B I I L

MEAN 3.7 4.1 3.8 3.5 3.6 4.1 3.6 3.6 3.9 3.6 3.7 3.9 3.8 3.7 4.0 3.7 3.6 4.2
CDE D GH GH N PQ
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30L. To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1m 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
QY] ® o o ® ® Hw @ @ @ W m ™ o @ ®
weighted 'N' 1508 111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
Unweighted 'N' 1508 122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
TOP 2 BOX 19% 14%  23% 21% 22% 12% 17% 28%  27%  19% 25%  17%  18% - 21%  18% 19%  22%
BF F F LM
7 - A Lot 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 2% 6% 12%  10% 9% 10% 4% 5% - 8% 5% 7% 6%
F F LM
6 13% 8% 17% 13%  15% 9%  11% 16% 17% 11% 15%  13%  13% - 13%  13% 12%  17%
BF
5 20% 25%  23% 19% 20% 12% 18% 19%  19%  13% 16%  20%  23%  43% 18%  21% 19%  22%
F F F K K
4 19% 19%  23% 16% 11% 17%  20% 17%  24%  23% 21%  18%  16% 8% 18%  19% 17%  23%
DE
3 11% 15%  12%  11% 8% 10%  13% 10%  12%  16% 12%  10%  11%  10% 9%  13% 12%  11%
(0]
2 11% 13% 6% 11% 12% 16% 13% 11% 7%  10% 10%  13% 10%  20% 12%  10% 12% 6%
@ C C C R
1 - Not at all 20% 13%  13% 22% 27% 33% 19% 15%  11%  20% 16%  21%  23%  19% 22%  18% 21%  15%
BC BC BCDG K R
Decline to answer *% - - *% - - - - - - - *% - - - *% *% -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 31% 27%  19%  32%  39% 49%  31% 26%  18%  29% 26%  34%  32%  39% 34%  28% 33%  22%
C C BCDG C I K K P R
MEAN 3.7 3.8 4.1 3.7 3.6 3.0 3.6 4.1 4.2 3.6 4.0 3.6 3.6 3.4 3.7 3.8 3.6 4.0
F DEFG F F F J LM Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30L. To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(Y] ® O m @ ® @ W @ @» ww W wm N (@ @ @
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 19% 20% 21% 15% 21% 25% 19% 18% 21% 20% 17% 23% 18% 18%  24% 30% 15%  28%
D D K Q Q
7 - A Lot 6% 9% 7% 5% 6% 10% 5% 5% 9% 8% 4% 7% 8% 5% 11% 9% 4%  13%
GH N Q Q
6 13% 12%  15% 10%  15% 16%  14% 13% 12% 12% 13% 16% 11% 13%  13% 21%  11%  15%
D D M Q
5 20% 21%  20%  20%  18% 19%  17% 19%  23% 16%  20% 20% 23% 20%  20% 23%  19%  19%
G J
4 19% 25% 21% 18% 14% 17% 17% 18% 21% 23% 18% 19% 15% 18%  20% 15% 21%  13%
DE E M R
3 11% 11% 11% 13% 11% 6% 11% 13% 11% 11%  12% 11% 12% 11%  11% 11%  13% 7%
F R
2 11% 8% 9%  13%  12% 9%  14% 9%  11% 8% 13% 11% 10% 11% 9% 9%  12% 7%
R
1 - Not at all 20% 14%  18%  22%  23% 24%  22%  23%  14% 23%  21%  17%  20% 21%  16% 12%  20%  26%
B B I I I P P
Decline to answer *% - - *% - - - - *% - - - *% *% - - - *%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 31% 23%  27% 35%  35% 33%  35% 32%  24% 30  33% 27% 31% 32%  25% 20%  32%  33%
BC BC I I 0 P P
MEAN 3.7 4.0 3.9 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.6 3.6 4.0 3.7 3.6 3.9 3.7 3.7 4.0 4.3 3.5 3.9
DE D GH K N QR Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30M. To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

38%

14%

24%

23%

21%
8%

6%

4%

10%

4.8

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ ™ ® M O o O @» w“@ W MmN o » @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
34% 38% 39% 40%  28%  39% 50%  40%  43% 43%  33% 39% 21% 40%  35% 38%  37%

F F F LN
12%  16% 14% 14%  14% 8% 16%  19% 9% 15% 11%  16% 4% 17%  11% 13%  15%
G G J N N P
22%  22%  25%  26% < 14% @ 31% 34%  22%  34% 28%  22% @ 24% @ 17% 23%  25% 24%  22%
F F F CF I I L
25%  24%  22% < 23%  19% @ 24% 19%  22%  26% 22%  28% 20%  33% 22%  24% 23%  24%
KM
26%  22% 20% 17% 26% 17% 20% 22% 13% 21% 19% 20% 27% 21% 22% 21%  21%
3% 9% 8% 4%  14%  10% 5%  10% 6% 8% 9% 9% 6% 8% 9% 8%  10%
B B BE B
9% 4% 6% 9% 8% 5% 4% 2% 7% 4% 7% 6%  12% 5% 6% 6% 4%
K R
3% 3% 4% 7% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% - 5% 3% 4% 4%
12% 7%  10%  16% 13%  10% 6% 6%  12% 7% 11%  11%  12% 10%  10% 11% 8%
C K K
4.7 4.9 4.8 4.7 4.5 4.8 5.1 5.0 4.9 5.0 4.7 4.8 4.5 4.9 4.7 4.8 4.8
F F L
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30M. To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(G)) (B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€9) (@)) (9] w D) (N () €] () (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 38% 27%  33%  42%  44% 31 32%  36%  45% 26%  35% 43%  45% 36%  44% 51% 32%  46%
BC BC FGH J JIK JK N Q Q
7 - A Lot 14% 13% 11% 13% 18% 12%  12% 11%  19% 10% 11% 17% 17% 13%  17% 19% 11%  18%
C GH JIK JIK Q Q
6 24% 14%  22%  29%  26% 19% 20% 25%  26% 16% 24% 26% 28% 23%  27% 32%  21%  27%
B BC B G ] J J Q Q
5 23% 22% 26% 19%  25% 28% 21%  22% @ 24% 23% 23% 23% 23% 24%  19% 17%  25%  22%
D D P
4 21% 29%  21%  21%  17% 16%  22% 23% 19% 26% 20% 20% @ 19% 21%  20% 17%  24%  14%
CDE M PR
3 8% 10% 8%  10% 7% 11%  11% 8% 7% 12%  10% 7% 6% 9% 7% 5%  10% 7%
I M M P
2 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 7% 9% 6% 2% 7% 7% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 5% 6%
I I
1 - Not at all 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6%
M
BOTTOM 2 BOX 10% 11%  12% 9% 8% 14% 13% 11% 5% 14%  11% 8% 8% 10% 9% 11% 9%  12%
E I I I LM
MEAN 4.8 4.5 4.7 4.8 5.1 4.5 4.6 4.7 5.1 4.4 4.7 5.0 5.1 4.8 5.0 5.1 4.7 4.9
B BC FGH J JK JK N Q Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

300. To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

23%

15%

10%

3%
2%

2%
-k%

4%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® ww m . M W@ H @ @® ®  w ™ W) o ™ @
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
71%  59% 72% 74% 66% < 69% 69%  57%  70% 66% 69% 73% 67% 66%  70% 71%  55%

C C C C I I K R
57%  33% 49%  53% 42%  46% 43%  33%  46% 41%  45%  51%  41% 42%  48% 49%  28%
CF C C C I K (0] R
14%  27%  22% @ 22% @ 24% @ 23% 26%  25% @ 24% 25%  24%  22% @ 26% 24%  23% 22%  27%
B B
10% 19% 15% 16% 15% 13% 17% 21%  13% 18%  15% 12%  24% 15%  16% 14%  21%
B M Q
13%  12% 8% 5%  10%  10% 9%  15% 9% 11% 9% 8% 4% 12% 7% 9%  13%
E E P
- 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4%
1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 3%
BDE
4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% - 3% 2% 2% 3%
- - :‘:% - - - 7':% - - :‘:% - - - -,':% - -,':% -
5% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% - 4% 4% 4% 7%
Q
6.0 5.5 6.0 6.1 5.7 5.8 5.9 5.6 5.9 5.8 5.8 6.0 5.9 5.7 5.9 5.9 5.4
C CF C C I 0 R
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

300. To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
Y] ® @O M 6 ®» @ ¢’ @ @» ®w W (GO () ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 68% 57% 60% 74% 77% 59% 71% 68% 68% 66% 65% 72% 69% 69% 62% 73% 67% 67%
BC BC F K 0
7 - A Lot 45% 36% 32% 52% 58% 34%  49% 46%  43% 43%  45%  45%  46% 45%  42% 52% 43%  45%
BC BC F F Q
6 23% 21%  28% 22%  19% 25%  22% 22% @ 25% 23%  20% 27% @ 22% 24%  20% 22%  24% @ 22%
BE K
5 15% 17% 20% 11% 14% 19% 15% 15% 15% 15% 17% 15% 13% 15% 17% 10% 16% 16%
DE P P
4 10% 15% 12% 9% 4% 14% 8% 9%  11% 11%  10% 7%  12% 9% 13% 7% 10%  10%
DE E E L
3 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2%
CE G G R
2 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% *% 3% 2% 1%
D (0]
1 - Not at all 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5%
E E Q
Decline to answer *% - *% - - - - *% - *% - - - - *% - *% -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
DE
MEAN 5.8 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.2 5.5 5.9 5.8 5.8 5.7 5.8 5.9 5.8 5.9 5.7 5.9 5.8 5.8
BC BC F
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30pP. To what extent do you trust the mass media?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
A ® O o & ® © Hw @ G ® w ™ N @ @ @
weighted 'N’ 1508 111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
Unweighted 'N' 1508 122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
TOP 2 BOX 16% 18% 17% 17% 20% 14%  13% 20%  22%  14% 19%  15%  15%  10% 20%  14% 16% 17%
p
7 - A Lot 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 4% 2% 6% 7% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 4% 8%
G P Q
6 12% 14% 10% 12% 13% 10% 11% 14%  14%  11% 14%  12%  10% 8% 13%  10% 12% 9%
5 26% 21%  28%  25% < 26% 23% 31% 27%  26%  32% 27%  24%  30%  14% 25%  27% 26%  27%
4 25% 37%  29%  23% 16% 22%  23% 22%  28%  23% 24%  25%  23% 47% 23%  27% 24%  28%
DEFG DE
3 13% 10%  12% 13% 18% 19%  14% 11%  12%  15% 13% 14% 14% 10% 129  14% 14%  12%
B
2 10% 7% 7% 11% 10%  14%  12% 11% 3%  10% 8%  12% 9% 6% 10%  10% 11% 7%
C C I
1 - Not at all 9% 7% 7%  12%  10% 8% 6% 10% 9% 6% 9% 9% 8%  12% 10% 8% 9% 8%
CG
BOTTOM 2 BOX 19% 14%  14%  23% 20%  22%  18% 20%  12%  15% 17%  22% 17% 19% 20%  18% 20%  16%
BC C I
MEAN 4.0 4.2 4.2 3.9 4.1 3.8 4.0 4.1 4.3 4.1 4.1 3.9 4.1 3.8 4.1 4.0 4.0 4.2
DF L
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30P. To what extent do you trust the mass media?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(G)) (B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€9) (@)) (9] w D) (N () €] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 16% 17% 16% 14% 18% 25% 17% 13% 18% 16% 13% 18%  19% 16% 19% 17%  12%  30%
H H K K PQ
7 - A Lot 5% 7% 5% 3% 5% 10% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3%  12%
M PQ
6 12% 10% 12% 11% 13% 15% 12% 9%  14% 9% 9% 12% 16% 11%  13% 14% 9%  18%
H JK Q
5 26% 20%  25% 28%  30% 20% 29% 26%  26% 25%  26% 29% < 24% 27%  22% 28%  26%  22%
B B
4 25% 27%  26%  26% @ 22% 17%  27%  25%  25% 26%  28%  22%  24% 24%  28% 26%  27%  15%
R R
3 13% 18% 15% 13% 10% 15% 11% 14%  14% 13%  12%  15%  14% 13% 14% 14%  15% 8%
E E R
2 10% 9% 9% 11% 12% 12% 10% 10% 10% 9%  11% 8%  12% 10% 9% 8% 10% 12%
L

1 - Not at all 9% 9%  10% 9% 9% 10% 6% 12% 7% 11%  10% 8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 9%  12%
GI P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 19% 18% 19% 19% 20% 22% 16%  22% < 17% 20% 21% 16%  20% 20%  17% 15% 19% 24%
I P
MEAN 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.1 4.1 4.2 3.9 4.1 4.0 3.9 4.2 4.0 4.0 4.1 4.2 3.9 4.3
H H K Q Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30Q. To what extent do you trust elections in this country

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - A Lot

2

1 - Not at all

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

41%

16%

25%
24%
18%

7%

5%

5%

9%

4.9

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . m W . @ O ® w m W @ @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
34% 42% 41%  46%  37%  43% 48%  48%  45% 46%  37% 43%  52% 45%  37% 41%  40%

L P
13% 15% 17% 16% 15% 18% 21%  16%  20% 18% 14%  16% 7% 20%  12% 16%  14%
P
21%  27%  25%  30% @ 22% @ 25% 28%  32%  24% 28%  23%  27%  46% 26%  25% 25%  26%
28%  25%  24%  26% @ 22% @ 23% 23%  22%  26% 23%  27%  23% 19% 23%  25% 24%  26%
24%  18%  16%  17%  22%  19% 14%  20%  15% 17% 19% 16%  16% 16%  20% 19%  16%
D (0]
6% 7% 9% 4%  10% 5% 8% 5% 4% 6% 9% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8%
E E
5% 5% 4% 2% 7% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7%
2% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% - 4% 5% 5% 4%
BCF
7% 9%  10% 8% 9%  10% 7% 5%  10% 7% 9%  10% 6% 9%  10% 9%  11%
4.9 5.0 4.9 5.1 4.8 5.0 5.2 5.1 5.0 5.1 4.8 4.9 5.1 5.1 4.8 4.9 4.9
L P
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

30Q. To what extent do you trust elections in this country

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) (:)) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H (@9) (@)) (K w (D) (N (9] D) @ (R)
weighted 'N’ 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 41% 34% 36% 44%  48% 35% 34% 40%  50% 31 37%  47%  48% 40%  44% 54% 36%  49%
BC BC FGH JIK JIK Q Q
7 - A Lot 16% 15% 12% 18% 19% 17% 13% 14% 20% 12% 14% 17% 20% 15%  20% 25% 12%  23%
C C GH JIK N Q Q
6 25% 19% 24% 26% 29% 19% 21%  25%  30% 20% 23% 30%  28% 25%  24% 29%  24%  27%
B B FG JK J
5 24% 20%  26%  24%  25% 22%  25%  26%  23% 26%  25%  23% @ 24% 25%  19% 18% 26%  23%
0 P
4 18% 27%  19% 17% 12% 26%  22% 16%  16% 22% 18% 17% 16% 17% 21% 13% 20% 15%
CDE E I PR
3 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 5% 9% 8% 5% 10% 9% 6% 5% 7% 8% 7% 8% 5%
I M M R
2 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3%
PR
1 - Not at all 5% 6% 6% 4% 3% 7% 5% 6% 2% 8% 6% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5%
I I I LM LM 0]
BOTTOM 2 BOX 9% 11%  12% 8% 7% 13%  11%  10% 7% 12%  12% 6% 8% 10% 8% 8%  10% 8%
E L L
MEAN 4.9 4.7 4.7 5.0 5.1 4.7 4.7 4.8 5.2 4.6 4.7 5.1 5.2 4.9 5.0 5.2 4.8 5.2
BC BC FGH JK JK Q Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

32b. The people should govern directly rather than through elected representatives.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

13%

6%

7%

15%

25%

16%
15%

17%

31%

3.5

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® ww m . M W@ H @O ® ®  w m N o » @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
12%  14%  14%  12% 9% 9% 16%  21%  13% 17% 10%  10% - 15%  11% 13%  13%

LM P
3% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 9% 7% 7% 4% 5% - 6% 5% 6% 6%
B
9% 8% 8% 6% 5% 5% 10%  12% 7% 10% 5% 5% - 9% 5% 7% 7%
LM P
14% 16% 15% 16% 14% 13% 17% 14%  10% 15% 16%  14% 3% 18%  12% 14%  15%
N N N P
26%  21%  26%  25% < 26% @ 27% 24%  20%  20% 23%  25%  25%  37% 22%  27% 26%  22%
0
16% 15% 18% 15% 17% 14% 17%  17%  17% 17%  16%  17%  19% 16%  17% 17%  15%
14%  12% 13% 15% 18% 19% 11%  10%  24% 14%  14%  16%  18% 14%  15% 15%  14%
C HI
18% 22% 13% 16% 14%  18% 14%  18%  16% 15%  19% 18%  23% 16%  17% 16%  22%
DF Q
- - - - 1% - - - - - 7':% - - - :':% :':% -
32%  34%  27%  32% 32%  37% 24%  28%  40% 29%  33%  34%  41% 30%  32% 30%  35%
D D H
3.4 3.4 3.6 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.8 3.7 3.3 3.7 3.4 3.4 2.8 3.6 3.4 3.5 3.4
G J LMN P
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

32b. The people should govern directly rather than through elected representatives.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) (® © ()] (B) D) (® (H (@9) (@)) (K () (D) (N (V)] D) @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 13% 18% 17% 11% 6% 22% 11% 12%  13% 18% 14% 10%  10% 12% 18% 7% 9%  29%
DE DE E GHI LM N PQ
7 - Strongly Agree 6% 9% 6% 6% 3% 12% 4% 6% 4% 9% 6% 5% 4% 5%  10% 4% 4%  14%
E GI LM N PQ
6 7% 9%  11% 5% 3% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 8% 5% 7% 7% 8% 3% 6%  16%
E DE PQ
5 15% 21% 17% 12% 10% 20% 16% 14% 14% 17% 14% 15% 13% 14% 17% 7% 15% 19%
DE DE P P
4 25% 25% 27% 27% 19% 24% 30% 25% 22% 24% 27% 24% 25% 25% 24% 27% 27% 16%
E E I R R
3 16% 14% 17% 16% 17% 12% 17% 16%  18% 15% 15% 18%  19% 16% 18% 18% 17% 13%
2 15% 13% 10% 16% 19% 12%  12% 14%  18% 13% 12% 15% 18% 15% 11% 21%  15% 8%
C BC G K R R
1 - strongly Disagree 17% 8% 11% 18% 28% 11%  14% 19% 17% 14% 18% 18%  15% 18%  12% 21%  16%  15%
BC  BCD FG 0
Decline to answer *% - *% - - - - *% - - *% - - *% - - - -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 31% 21%  21%  34%  47% 23% 26% 33%  34% 26% 30% 34%  33% 33%  23% 42%  31%  23%
BC  BCD FG FG J 0 QR R
MEAN 3.5 4.0 3.9 3.4 2.9 4.1 3.6 3.4 3.4 3.8 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.9 3.0 3.4 4.2
DE DE E GHI LM N P PQ
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

34d. Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree
6

1 - strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

52%

27%

24%

23%

17%

4%
2%

2%

4%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® W m w m H @ @ @ W m W) o ™ @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
49%  55% 49%  49%  49%  56% 52% 57%  56% 54%  50% 54%  64% 52%  51% 51%  55%
25% 29%  27% 29% 28%  23% 29%  32%  24% 29%  27% 30%  14% 28%  27% 27%  28%
25% 26% 22% 20% 20%  32% 24%  25%  32% 25%  23% 25% 51% 24%  24% 23%  27%

DEF KLM
29% 19% 25% 20% 19%  23% 25% 21%  21% 22%  25% 21% 19% 24%  21% 23%  19%
CF
17% 19% 16% 23% 21%  10% 15%  15%  11% 15% 16% 18% 4% 15%  20% 17%  19%
G G G G N N N [0}

4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 7% 3% 3% 9% 4% A% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3%

1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 1%
C

- 2% 2% - % 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 3%

P

- - - 1% 1% - - - - - 1% - - S #% -

1% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4%
B

5.5 5.5 5.3 5.4 5.3 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.4 5.5 5.4 5.5 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4

5.4
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

34d. Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
Y] ® @O M 6 ®» @ W @ @ ®w W m w0 e @ ¢
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 52% 36% 41% 54%  70% 36% 46% 53%  58% 42%  50%  55% 57% 53%  45% 63% 48% 56%
BC BCD F FG J J [0} Q Q
7 - Strongly Agree 27% 19% 18% 29% 41% 22%  23% 27%  32% 23%  27% 28%  30% 27%  28% 39% 24%  29%
BC BCD FG QR
6 24% 17%  22%  25%  29% 13% 23% 26% 26% 19%  22% 27%  27% 26%  17% 24%  23%  27%
B BC F F F J J (0]
5 23% 27%  27% 21% < 18% 26%  25% 22% @ 21% 26% 21% 23% 21% 22%  27% 18% 24%  23%
E DE
4 17% 25% 21%  16% 9% 28% 19% 17% 13% 23% 18% 16% 13% 17%  19% 12% 19%  14%
DE E E HI I LM PR
3 4% 7% 5% 5% 2% 1% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 2%
E E E F F F L R
2 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
E E E
1 - strongly Disagree 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
E L P P
Decline to answer *% *% *% - - 1% - *% - - 1% - - *% *% - - *%
MEAN 5.4 5.0 5.1 5.4 5.9 5.0 5.2 5.4 5.6 5.2 5.3 5.5 5.5 5.4 5.3 5.7 5.3 5.5
BC BCD F FG JK JK QR
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34e. Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that unite us as a country.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

2

1 - strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

54%

26%

29%

24%
14%

4%

2%
2%

4%

5.5

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . ®m O @ @ ® W m ™ o e @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
60% 43% 61% 55%  55%  54% 59%  46%  53% 54%  57% 60%  47% 51%  57% 58%  41%

C C C C I (0] R
36%  19%  29%  33% @ 22% @ 22% 28% 20%  22% 23%  26%  32%  15% 24%  28% 28%  18%
CFG C C K R
24%  24%  32%  22% 33% 31% 31%  26%  31% 30%  31%  28%  32% 28%  29% 30%  23%
CE R
22%  28%  22%  23% @ 24%  25% 24%  25%  28% 25%  22%  21%  30% 26%  22% 23%  28%
12% 19% 10% 17% 14% 14% 9%  20%  10% 13% 13% 13% 16% 14%  14% 13%  19%
D HJ Q
4% 5% 3% - 3% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4% - 4% 4% 3% 7%
Q
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% - 3% 2% 2% 2%
- 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 7% 2% 1% 1% 3%
2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 1% 7% 5% 3% 4% 5%
M M
5.7 5.2 5.6 5.5 5.4 5.4 5.6 5.2 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.7 5.2 5.4 5.5 5.5 5.1
C C C C I KL 0 R
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

34f. Those who govern this country are interested in what people Tike you think.

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR

Y ® O m . ®m O @ @ ® W m ™ o e @ ®

weighted 'N’ 1508 111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302

Unweighted 'N' 1508 122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279

TOP 2 BOX 18% 18% 19% 17% 20%  12%  21% 23%  22%  25% 22%  15% 17% 4% 19%  17% 18%  17%

F LN N N

7 - Strongly Agree 5% 4% 7% 4% 9% 4% 5% 7% 9% 7% 7% 3% 4% - 6% 5% 5% 6%
L

6 13% 14%  12%  13%  11% 8%  16% 17% 13%  18% 15%  12%  12% 4% 13%  12% 13% 11%
F N

5 24% 28%  26%  22%  27% 22%  24% 28%  24%  21% 25%  26% @ 22%  34% 24%  24% 23%  27%

4 22% 26%  25% 22% 15% @ 24% 21% 18%  23%  23% 21%  20% 26%  10% 20%  25% 22%  24%

E LN 0
3 14% 10% 11% 17% 14% 15% 15% 16% 11%  12% 14%  15%  15%  36% 14%  14% 15%  11%
BC

2 11% 11% 9% 11%  15% 14% 10% 7% 12%  10% 10% 13% 10% 9% 11%  10% 11%  10%

1 - strongly Disagree 10% 7% 10%  11% 8% 13% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% 11%  10% 7% 11% 9% 10% 11%

Decline to answer *% - - - 1% - - - - - - - - - *% - *% -

BOTTOM 2 BOX 21% 19%  19% 21% 23% 27% 19% 15% 20%  19% 18% 24%  20%  16% 23%  19% 21%  21%

K

MEAN 4.0 4.1 4.1 3.9 4.1 3.7 4.1 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.2 3.8 4.0 3.7 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

F F F L
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

34f. Those who govern this country are interested in what people Tike you think.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(G)) (B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€9) (@)) (9] w D) (N () D) () (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 18% 19% 20% 13% 20% 26% 16% 14%  23% 14% 17% 18%  22% 17%  25% 21%  12%  37%
D D H GH J N Q PQ
7 - Strongly Agree 5% 9% 5% 4% 5% 11% 6% 3% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 9% 6% 2%  15%
D H H N PQ
6 13% 10%  15% 9%  15% 15% 10% 11% 17% 8% 13% 13% 16% 12%  16% 16% 10%  22%
D D GH J Q Q
5 24% 26%  24%  25% @ 23% 24%  26% 22%  26% 26%  22% 24%  25% 24%  23% 26% 24%  23%
4 22% 21% 22% 26% 20% 18% 21% 24% 22% 23% 23% 24% 20% 22% 24% 17% 26% 14%
PR
3 14% 18% 14% 15% 13% 12%  12% 17% 13% 15% 15% 15% 13% 15% 10% 18% 16% 7%
0 R R
2 11% 10% 9% 12%  12% 9% 14% 12% 7% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11%  10% 11%  12% 8%
I I

1 - strongly Disagree 10% 6% 11% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 8% 10%  13% 8%  10% 11% 8% 7% 10%  12%

B B L
Decline to answer *% *% - - - 1% - - - - - *% - *% - - *% -
BOTTOM 2 BOX 21% 16% 20% 21% 24% 19% 25% 23% 15% 21% 24% 18% 20% 22% 18% 19% 22% 20%

B I I

MEAN 4.0 4.2 4.0 3.9 3.9 4.2 3.9 3.8 4.3 3.9 3.8 4.1 4.1 3.9 4.3 4.1 3.8 4.5
D H GH K K N Q PQ
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34g. You feel that you understand the most important political issues of this country.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

TOP 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

1 - strongly Disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

31%

10%

21%

30%
23%

10%

4%

3%

7%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ m . M @ H o K @ wm N o @
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
23% 31% 30% 28% 36% 32% 35% 37% 37% 36% 26% 31% 16% 37% 24% 30% 32%

B LN P
8% 12% 9% 12% 7% 7% 13% 15% 8% 12% 7% 9% 3% 13% 6% 9% 12%
L P
15% 19% 21% 16% 29% 24% 22% 22% 29% 24% 19% 22% 13% 24% 18% 21% 20%
BCE P
28% 33% 29% 27% 30% 30% 29% 36% 29% 31% 30% 27% 34% 32% 28% 30% 29%
29% 23% 23% 25% 19% 22% 23% 18% 21% 21% 23% 24% 30% 17% 28% 23% 23%
0
12% 9% 10% 11% 9% 9% 7% 6% 11% 8% 12% 11% 6% 8% 11% 10% 9%
K
3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4%
K 0
4% 2% 3% 6% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 2%
F F
8% 5% 8% 8% 6% 7% 6% 2% 3% 4% 9% 7% 14% 6% 8% 7% 6%
C I K 0
4.5 4.9 4.7 4.6 4.9 4.7 4.9 5.1 4.9 5.0 4.6 4.7 4.3 5.0 4.5 4.7 4.8
B B LMN P
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

34g. You feel that you understand the most important political issues of this country.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(G)) (B © () (B) D) (9)) (H (€9) (@)) (9] w D) (N () €] @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 31% 23% 29% 31% 36% 32% 23% 30% 37% 26% 25% 31% 41% 31% 28% 40% 22% 52%
B BC G GH JKL Q PQ
7 - Strongly Agree 10% 8% 9% 11% 10% 12% 7% 9% 13% 7% 7% 9% 15% 9% 10% 12% 6% 21%
GH JKL Q PQ
6 21% 15% 20% 21% 26% 20% 17% 21% 24% 18% 18% 22% 27% 22% 17% 29% 16% 31%
BC G JK Q Q
5 30% 29% 29% 28% 33% 31% 30% 29% 32% 26% 30% 36% 25% 30% 31% 27% 32% 26%
M R
4 23% 21% 24% 25% 19% 19% 22% 25% 21% 28% 23% 22% 19% 23% 23% 19% 26% 13%
E M PR
3 10% 16% 10% 11% 6% 11% 15% 10% 6% 11% 12% 8% 9% 9% 12% 7% 12% 6%
CE E E HI PR
2 4% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1%
DE L L R
1 - strongly Disagree 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
I
BOTTOM 2 BOX 7% 11% 8% 5% 6% 7% 10% 7% 4% 9% 10% 3% 6% 7% 6% 7% 8% 4%
DE I I L LM R
MEAN 4.7 4.4 4.7 4.8 5.0 4.8 4.4 4.7 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.9 5.0 4.7 4.7 5.0 4.5 5.3
B B BC G G GH JIK JIK Q PQ
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36. Would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way democracy

works in Canada?
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

DK/NA

63%

19%

4%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100k  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O o & ®- © W @ @ (CORE (S RN CORNC) @ @ @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279

7% 14% 13% 10% 10%  15% 17%  19%  23% 18% 9% 11%  11% 15%  10% 13%  12%
B B B LM P

65% 65% 64% 63% 57% 64% 70%  65%  53% 66% 63% 63% 55% 62%  65% 63%  65%

J
24%  18% 18% 20%  26%  16% 9% 14%  21% 14%  22%  20%  27% 17%  21% 19%  19%
DG H K K 0]

3% 3% 4% 8% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 7% 6% 3% 5% 4%

p

7‘:%

1%
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

36. would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way democracy
works 1in Canada?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) (B © ()] (B) D) (@ (H (@9) (@)) (K w (D) (N (9] D) @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
very satisfied 13% 15% 14%  10%  12% 20% 10% 11%  15% 12% 12% 11%  16% 12%  14% 18% 9%  22%
GH GH L Q Q
Satisfied 63% 61% 62% 65% 65% 49% 62% 64% 67% 58% 62% 71% 61% 64% 62% 61% 66% 56%
F F F JKM R
Dissatisfied 19% 18% 19% 21% 19% 27% 23% 20% 14% 24% 20% 16% 18% 19% 18% 17% 21% 15%
I I I L R
Very dissatisfied 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7%
I L
DK/NA *% - *% - - - - *% - - *% - - *% - - - -
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37. which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Democracy is preferable
to any other form of
government

For people Tike me it
doesn't matter whether a
government 1is democratic
or non-democratic

Under some circumstances
an authoritarian
government may be
preferable to a
democratic one.

DK/NA

75%

15%

10%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K~ FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® ©w ™ . . O H @ ® @ W m W) o @ @
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
81% 71% 74% 76% 76%  80% 77% 70%  80% 75%  75% 78% 73% 76%  74% 76%  70%

C C R
14% 14% 18% 14% 14% 13% 16% 21%  12% 17%  14% 14%  12% 16%  15% 16%  13%
J
5%  15% 8%  10% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8%  16% 8%  11% 8%  17%
BDG Q

-k%

*%

1%

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

37. which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(€Y) ® O m 6 ® @ ¢ @» W W wm Ny (@ P @
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
Democracy 1is preferable 75% 67% 70% 75%  85% 60% 68% 75% 84% 66% 73% 80% 80% 75%  74% 88% 75% 65%
to any other form of B BCD FG FGH K K QR R
government
For people like me it 15% 22%  20%  15% 7% 30% 21% @ 14% 9% 22% 16% 11% 13% 15% 16% 6% 14% 25%
doesn't matter whether a DE E E HI HI I KLM L P PQ
government 1is democratic
or non-democratic
Under some circumstances 10% 11% 10% 10% 8% 10% 11% 11% 7% 12% 11% 9% 7% 9%  10% 6% 10% 10%
an authoritarian I M M P
government may be
preferable to a
democratic one.
DK/NA *9%, - *9, *9 - - *9% *9% - - *9% *9% - *9% - - *9% -
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54. How much interest do you have in politics: a lot, some, 1little or none?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A lot

Some

Little

None

DK/NA

23%

42%
27%

8%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K~ FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ® ® ® ® W @O O w W m m O ® @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
15% 21%  22% 29% 20% @ 26% 27%  30%  30% 28%  21%  23%  12% 31%  15% 24%  19%

B B B L P

44%  38%  43%  42%  43%  43% 43%  43%  43% 43%  42% 41%  31% 43%  41% 43%  37%
29%  31%  27% 23% 27%  25% 24%  21%  23% 24%  27%  29%  44% 22% 33? 26% 33%
12% 9% 8% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 9% 7%  13% 5% 11? 7%  10%

1%

* %

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

54. How much interest do you have in politics: a lot, some, 1little or none?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
()] (:)) © () (B) D) (9)) (GD) (@3] (@)) (9] w (D) N (@) D) @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
A Tot 23% 16% 19% 21%  34% 22% 16%  22%  29% 17% 21%  25% 27% 23%  22% 34% 17%  36%
BCD G GH J J Q Q
Some 42% 44%  43% 41%  40% 36% 37% 41%  48% 37% 39% 46%  42% 41%  43% 41%  42%  42%
FGH J

Little 27% 30% 27%  30% @ 24% 34% 36% 28%  19% 34% 31%  23%  24% 28%  27% 22%  31%  21%

E I HI I LM LM PR
None 8% 10%  11% 7% 3% 7%  10% 9% 5% 12% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% 3%  10% 2%

E DE E I I LM PR
DK/NA :':% - *% :‘:% - 1% - :':% :':% :':% - *% *% :‘:% - 1% 'k% -
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

Q30GA_COMB. To what extent do you trust the justice system? (CORR TREATMENT 1,2,3,4 COMBINED)

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
Y] ® O o . . @ HWH @O @ K W m™m ™) o = @ ®
weighted 'N' 1508 111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
Unweighted 'N' 1508 122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
TOP 2 BOX 29% 22%  29% 30% 25% 31% 30% 37%  28%  33% 33% 24% 31%  15% 32%  26% 29%  29%
L P
7 - A lot 9% 8% 11% 10% 5% 9% 3% 15% 11% 4% 11% 6% 9% 4% 10% 8% 8% 12%
G G G J J L
6 20% 14% 18% 20% 20% 22% 26% 23% 17%  30% 23% 18% 22% 11% 22%  18% 21%  17%
BC I
5 28% 32% 28% 24% 33% 28% 32% 23%  33%  38% 30% 29% 24%  39% 27%  28% 28%  25%
H H
4 24% 31% 21% 27% 24% 20% 19% 27% 18% 13% 21% 25% 24% 26% 21% 27% 24% 22%
G G IJ] 0
3 9% 8% 13% 8% 6% 10% 11% 6% 13% 7% 8%  12% 9% - 10% 9% 8%  13%
DE H K Q
2 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6%
L
1 - Not at all 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Decline to answer 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 9% 5% 8% 11% 9%  10% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 9% 11%  14% 10% 8% 9% 9%
B K
MEAN 4.63 4.65 4.64 4.60 4.62 4.68 4.67 4.92 4.67 4.86 4.84 4.50 4.61 4.40 4.69 4.58 4.64 4.60
LM
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

Q30GA_COMB. To what extent do you trust the justice system? (CORR TREATMENT 1,2,3,4 COMBINED)

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT
Y] ® @O M 6 ®» @ W @ @ ®w W wm w0 @ @ ®
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
TOP 2 BOX 29% 21%  25% 30% 36% 22% 26% 26%  37% 24%  22% 33% 37% 28%  32% 36% 24%  39%
B BC FGH JK JK Q Q
7 - A lot 9% 9% 6% 9% 11% 11%  11% 6%  10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8%  10% 10% 6%  16%
C H H Q
6 20% 13%  18% 22%  25% 11% 15% 20%  26% 16% 14% 24% 28% 20%  22% 26% 18%  24%
B BC F FGH JK JK Q
5 28% 25%  29%  25% @ 29% 32% 28% 28%  26% 24%  28% 30% 27% 28%  25% 27%  28%  26%
4 24% 32% 24%  26% 17% 21%  25% 24% @ 24% 27%  25% 22% 21% 24%  25% 17% 27%  20%
CE E E PR
3 9% 11%  10% 9% 8% 9% 10% 11% 6% 12%  12% 7% 7% 9% 11% 11%  10% 7%
I LM LM
2 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 10% 5% 6% 3% 7% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3%
I R
1 - Not at all 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5%
M
Decline to answer 1% 1% 2% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% *%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 9% 9%  11% 8% 8% 16% 10% 10% 6% 11%  12% 8% 6% 10% 6% 8%  10% 8%
I I M
MEAN 4.63 4.42 4.50 4.67 4.85 4.41 4.57 4.53 4.89 4.45 4.41 4.79 4.89 4.61 4.73 4.81 4.51 4.93
B BC FGH JK JK Q Q
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

Q38A_COMB. In general, would you say that you are very satisfied/dissatisfied with the way the political system works
in Canada? (CORR TREATMENT 1,2,3,4 COMBINED)

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

NET SATISFIED

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

NET DISSATISFIED

Decline to answer

69%

10%

59%

25%

5%

30%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . ®m O @ @ ® W m ™ o e @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
72% 74% 67% 68% 62% 68% 78% 78%  71% 76%  66% 69% 66% 72%  ©67% 68%  73%

DF LM
4%  12% 9% 7% 10%  11% 13% 15%  14% 13% 8% 9% - 13% 7% 9%  12%
B B B L P
68% 62% 58% 61% 53% 58% 65%  64%  57% 63% 58% 60% 66% 59%  60% 59%  61%
DF
21%  19%  28% 22% 31%  25% 18%  18%  24% 20%  27%  25% @ 22% 22%  27% 26%  20%
C C K (0] R
5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5% 7%
26%  26%  32% 28% 37% 30% 21%  22%  27% 23%  33% 30% 29% 28%  32% 31%  26%
C C K K

1%

2%

1%

1%

3%

1%

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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1%
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1% 1%
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

Q38A_COMB. In general, would you say that you are very satisfied/dissatisfied with the way the political system works
in Canada? (CORR TREATMENT 1,2,3,4 COMBINED)

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT

) (B © ()] (B) D) (@ (H (@9) (@)) (K w (D) (N (9] D) @ (R)

weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287

Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279

NET SATISFIED 69% 71% 67% 67% 72% 66% 65% 67% 76% 63% 66% 74% 73% 69% 69% 71%  67%  73%

GH JIK JIK

very satisfied 10% 13% 10% 8% 9% 15% 9% 8%  11% 9% 8% 8%  14% 9%  11% 10% 7%  18%

D JKL PQ

satisfied 59% 58% 57% 59% 63% 51% 55% 59% 65% 54% 57% 65% 59% 60%  58% 61% 60%  55%

FGH JK

Dissatisfied 25% 25%  26% 27% @ 22% 30% 27% 27%  19% 31  27%  22%  19% 25%  25% 23%  27% 21%
I I I LM M

very dissatisfied 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6%
I L

NET DISSATISFIED 30% 28%  31%  32% 27% 34%  34% 32% 23% 36% 34% 26% 25% 30%  29% 28% 31% 27%
I I I LM LM

Decline to answer 1% 1% 2% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% *%
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

63B. Which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household for

20187
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Less than $30,000

$30,000 to $59,999

$60,000 to $99,999
$100,000 or more

Decline to answer

19%

29%

27%
24%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -1m 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © o . . O W @ @ @@ @ MmN @ @ @ ()
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
26%  25% 19% 16%  14%  11% 15%  20% 9% 16%  20%  23%  21% 18%  20% 18%  26%

FG DEFG G J K Q
32% 32% 28% 28% 28% 31% 25%  34%  27% 28%  29%  31%  37% 26%  32% 29%  32%
(0]
25% 25% 28% 30%  32%  24% 29%  24%  23% 28%  25%  28%  17% 29%  25% 28%  24%
16%  18%  25%  25%  25%  32% 29%  22%  41% 28%  25%  18%  25% 25%  22% 25%  17%
BC BC I M M R

1%

1%

% %

1%

Environics Institute for Survey Research

2%

1%

% %

1%

-,':%

1%

1%

1%
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ggBé?which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household for
187

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
Y] ® @O o 6 ® @ W @ @» ®w W (GO0} @ @ ®
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
Less than $30,000 19% 26% 16%  22%  18% 37%  25%  20%  10% 100% - - - 20%  19% 16% 21%  18%
CE C GHI I I
$30,000 to $59,999 29% 31  28%  25%  34% 23% 36% 34% 19% - 100% - - 30% 27% 29% 30% 26%
D FI FI
$60,000 to $99,999 27% 24%  29% @ 24%  30% 25%  24% 27%  30% - - 100% - 27%  27% 31%  25%  29%
$100,000 or more 24% 19% 27% 28%  18% 16% 14% 18% 41% - - - 100% 23%  27% 23%  23% 27%
BE BE FGH
Decline to answer 1% *% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% - - - - 1% - *% 1% *%
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64. The salary that you receive and total household income:

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Is good enough for you.
and you can save from it

Is just enough for you,
so that you do not have
major problems

Is not enough for you
and you are stretched

Is not enough for you
and you are having a
hard time

Decline to answer

40%

21%

7%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K~ FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © m . m W H @ @ @ W ™ W) o @
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
23% 38% 28% 33% 23% 36% 34%  43%  36% 36%  29%  28%  31% 34%  28% 29%  38%

BDF BDF LM P Q
46%  40%  40% 37% 46%  36% 37%  40%  35% 38%  42% 41%  46% 42%  39% 41%  40%
21%  17%  24%  20%  23% 21% 22%  12%  21% 19%  24%  22% 8% 19%  24% 22%  18%
C I N 0
9% 5% 9% 9% 7% 7% 7% 5% 8% 7% 6% 9%  16% 6% 9% 8% 4%
C (0] R

* %

Environics Institute for Survey Research

1%

*%

-.':%
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64. The salary that you receive and total household income:

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
) ® @O M 6 ®m @ @ @» w W m wy (o) ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
Is good enough for you 31% 33% 30% 28% 33% 30% 22%  28%  42% 14% 20% 37% 51% 31%  30% 28% 28%  42%
and you can save from it G FGH J K JKL PQ
Is just enough for you, 40% 35% 43% 38%  42% 36% 44% 41%  38% 31%  46%  44%  37% 40%  41% 45%  40%  36%
so that you do not have B M M
major problems
Is not enough for you 21% 25%  20%  23%  19% 22%  25%  24%  15% 34%  27%  16%  10% 22%  20% 17%  24%  14%
and you are stretched I I LM LM M PR
Is not enough for you 7% 7% 7% 10% 6% 12% 9% 7% 5% 21% 7% 3% 2% 7% 9% 10% 7% 7%
and you are having a E I I KLM LM
hard time
Decline to answer *% - - - *% - *% - - - *% - - *% - - - *%

Environics Institute for Survey Research



69. In addition to being Canadian, what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
En?1ish/5cottish/lrish
welsh

French/Quebecois
Italian

Portuguese

other European
Aboriginal

African

Greek

Jewish

west Indian (Caribbean,
Jamaican, Guyanese)
South Asian

Southeast Asian

CONTINUED/ ..

27%

18%

3%

1%
11%

2%

1%
-k%
1%
1%
3%

2%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN IM+ -Im 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® O m . ®m O @ @ ® W m ™ o e @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
44% 6% 34% 26% 31% 36% 24% 9%  32% 21%  34%  29%  22% 27%  27% 33% 1%

CDEF C C C C I I K K R

3%  66% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 58% 1% 18% 17%  19%  25% 19%  18% 4%  76%
BDEFG HJ Q
- 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 6% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% - 3% 2% 3% *%
E J LM R
- 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% - 2% 1% 1% 1%
5% 4% 11%  20% 19%  18% 11% 6%  17% 11%  12% 13%  10% 11%  12% 14% 3%
BC BCD BCD BCD I R
1% 1% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 3% 2% 11% 2% 2% 2% 2%
K
1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 4% - 2% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 2%
- 1% 1% - - - 1% 2% - 1% *% *% - 1% *% 1% -
2% 1% 1% 3% *% - 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% -
1% *% 3% 1% - 1% 5% 1% - 2% 1% *% - 1% 2% 2% -
BCG I M
*% 1% 5% 4% 1% 4% 6% *% 7% 4% 2% 1% - 3% 2% 3% -
BCF C I I M
- *% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% *% 5% 4% 2% 1% - 3% 2% 3% %
C C C I I M R
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69. In addition to being Canadian, what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

BANNER 1

Chinese

Other East Asian
west Asian/Middle
Eastern/Arab

American

Canadian

Latin American

Acadian
Mixed Race
Other

Decline to answer

¥ %

19%

1%

* %

1%
7‘:%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

(Continued)

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ™ ® ® @ W @ @ W W m N O ™ @ ®
1% 1% 6% 3% 6% 11% 11% 2% 19% 10% 3% 1% - 6% 4% 6% -
BC C BCDE I I LM
- - 1% 1% - 3% 2% - 4% 2% %% % - 1% 1% 1% -
LM
- 1% 1% - 2% 2% %% 2% 3% % 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% - w% 1% 2% %% *% - - 1% 1% %% 4% 1% % 1% -
36%  11% 20% 21%  25%  12% 15% 7% 6% 13%  17% 29%  28% 17%  20% 20%  13%
CDEG CcG cG CG 1] KL R
- w% 1% - - - 3% % - %% - *% 1% 1% %
3% %% - - - - - - - - - 1% - *G *% 1%
2% k% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% -
- w% 1% - - - 1% 1% - *% - % - 1% %% *% -
- - :‘:% - - - - - - - :‘:% - - - -,':% -.':% -

7‘:%
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69. In addition to being Canadian, what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
()] (:)) © () (B) D) (9)) (GD) (@3] (@)) (9] w (D) N (@) D) @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
En?1ish/5cottish/Irish 27% 21%  25%  26%  34% 25% 27% 27%  28% 23%  27% 27% 31% 30%  14% 30% 25%  32%
welsh BCD J 0 Q
French/Quebecois 18% 15% 19% 20% 18% 28% 20% 20% @ 12% 26% 17% 18%  15% 22% 3% 20%  19%  17%
I I I KLM 0]
Italian 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% *% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3%
J J J
Portuguese 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Oother European 11% 10% 8% 12%  16% 8% 10% 14% 10% 9% 13% 10% 14% 10% 18% 13%  12% 9%
C BC J N
Aboriginal 2% 2% 3% 2% *% 6% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
E E I L 0
African 1% 4% 1% *% - 1% *% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% *% 3% *% 1% 1%
CcD N
Greek *% 1% *% 1% *% - *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% -
Jewish 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
west Indian (Caribbean, 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Jamaican, Guyanese)
South Asian 3% 7% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1%  10% 2% 2% 5%
CDE FGH N
CONTINUED/ ..
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69. In addition to being Canadian, what is your primary ethnic or cultural background?

BANNER 2

Southeast Asian

Chinese

Other East Asian

west Asian/Middle
Eastern/Arab
American

Canadian

Latin American
Acadian

Mixed Race

Other

Decline to answer

TOTAL

1%

-k%
19%
1%
-k%
1%

-k%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

(Continued)

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT MID RIGHT

® @ m ¢ ® W@ ¢ @O a3 W W m Ny (@ P @ ®

5% 4% 1% *% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 9% 1% 2% 4%
DE DE J J N

4% 7% 6% 2% 1% 1% 3%  11% 2% 4% 6% 6% 2% 19% 3% 6% 3%

E E G FGH J J N R
1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 2% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% -
GH

1% 2% 1% *% 2% *% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 4% *% 1% 1%
E GH N

1% 1% %% %% 2% %% % 1% 1% %% %% 1% % 2% % 1% %%

20%  17%  20%  19% 18%  25% 19%  13% 23% 18% 20%  14% 22% 1% 14%  19%  20%

I I M M (0] P

*% 1% *% *% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1%

- 1% - :':% - 1% *% 7‘:% - :‘:% :':% :':% :':% - - -,':% -

1% 2% 2% *% - *% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% *%

E G G QR
- 1% :':% 7‘:% - :':% *% 7‘:% - :‘:% :':% :':% :':% 1% - -,':% -
- - :‘:% 7‘:% - - -.':% :':% *% - :‘:% - 7“:% 1% % -k% -

-k%
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70. Were you born 1in Canada?

BANNER 1
REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-
TOTAL ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
» ® © m . m W @ @ ® W m ™ o ® @ ®
wWeighted 'N' 1508 111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
Unweighted 'N' 1508 122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
Yes 83% 92% 90% 78% 88% 83% 79% 68% 84%  68% 74%  87%  91%  90% 83%  83% 81%  93%
DFG DG D H3 K K K Q
No 17% 8% 10%  22% 12% 17% 21% 32% 16%  32% 26%  13% 9%  10% 17%  17% 19% 7%
BCE B BC I I LMN R

Environics Institute for Survey Research



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

70. Were you born 1in Canada?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
()] (:)) © () (B) D) (9)) (GD) (@3] (@)) (9] w (D) N (@) D) @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
Yes 83% 82% 83% 82%  85% 87% 88% 86% 75% 83% 84% 83% 81% 100% - 88% 83% 80%
I I I R

NO 17% 18% 17% 18%  15% 13%  12%  14%  25% 17% 16%  17%  19% - 100% 12%  17%  20%
FGH p
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73. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-29

30-44

45-59
60+

15%

32%

27%
26%

REGION

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K~ FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © m . m W H @ @ @ W ™ W) o @
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
13% 13% 16% 15% 15% 13% 17%  20%  13% 17% 13% 10%  19% 12%  17% 15%  15%

M (0]
29%  33% 29% 34% 33% 34% 30% 33% 37% 32%  32%  30%  13% 35%  29% 31%  32%
N N P
30% 30%  27%  23% 27%  23% 28%  26%  25% 27%  30%  29% 21% 27%  27% 27%  29%
27%  24%  27%  27% 24%  30% 25%  21%  25% 24%  26%  32%  AT% 26%  27% 27%  24%
K

Environics Institute for Survey Research



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

73. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
()] (:)) © () (B) D) (9)) (GD) (@3] (@)) (9] w (D) N (@) D) @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
18-29 15% 100% - - - 20% 17% 12%  15% 19% 16% 13% 12% 15%  15% 14% 14%  18%
LM
30-44 32% - 100% - - 36% 25% 31% 37% 26% 31%  34%  36% 32%  32% 30% 30% 36%
G GH J J
45-59 27% - - 100% - 18% 28% 29%  26% 31% 23%  24%  33% 27%  28% 32%  28%  22%
F F K KL R
60+ 26% - - - 100% 26%  29%  28% @ 22% 24% 31% 30% 20% 27%  24% 24%  28%  24%
I I M M
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74. Please indicate your gender.

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

Other

Decline to answer

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K~ FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © ® ® ® ® W @O O ®w W m m O ® @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
47%  48%  A8%  48%  48%  48% 53% 51%  55% 51%  52%  45%  42% 100% - 48%  47%
51% 52%  52%  51%  52%  52% 46%  49%  45% 48%  48% 55% 58% - 100% 52%  53%

1%
1%

1%

Environics Institute for Survey Research

:':%

*%

1%



AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

74. Please indicate your gender.

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ LEﬁg G:iD COLL. UNIV. <$30K $f358|2 %88; $120K cﬁg; 5@5& LEFT  MID RIGHT
W ® © ® ®  ® @ W O o O m W™ o ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
Male 48% 40%  52%  48%  46% 59%  45%  44%  52% 45%  43%  52%  52% 48%  48% 40%  48%  55%
B GH H K K P PQ
Female 52% 60%  47%  52%  53% 41%  55%  55%  48% 54%  57%  48%  48% 52%  52% 59%  52%  45%

C F FI LM R R

Other *% - #% - *% - - *% *% *% *% *% - *% *% 1% - -
Decline to answer *% - *% - - - - - *% - - - *% *% - *% - -
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75. what is the highest Tevel of education that you have reached?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Some elementary

Completed elementary

some high school
completed high school

Community college/
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university
Completed university

Post-graduate university/
professional school

:':%
6%

21%

30%

12%

21%

8%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+ -1M 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® @ @ & M @ W @O K W m N o ™ @ @
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279

- 2% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% *% - 2% 1% 1% 3%
D HJ M P Q
1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - *% 1% *% - 1% *% 1% -
4% 8% 5% 10% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 8% 17% 7% 5% 6% 9%
B
30% 24% 18% 23% 21% 19% 15% 20% 9% 15% 22% 27% 22% 20% 22% 20% 26%
DG D ] K K Q
27% 30% 33% 27% 28% 29% 27% 24% 25% 25% 28% 38% 43% 26% 34% 30% 31%
KL 0
13% 13% 8% 17% 14% 15% 12% 11% 22% 15% 14% 9% - 13% 11% 12% 14%
D D D HI M
21% 16% 24% 17% 23% 21% 29% 24% 29% 27% 21% 12% 9% 21% 20% 23% 13%
C MN M R
5% 6% 10% 5% 4% 9% 12% 9% 8% 10% 7% 5% 9% 9% 6% 8% 5%
F M R
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

75. what is the highest Tevel of education that you have reached?

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30K 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
(€Y) ® O m 6 ® @ w @ @®» ww W wm N (@ @ @
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
Some elementary 1% 2% 3% *% *% 15% - - - 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
DE DE
Completed elementary *% *% 1% *% *% 5% - - - *% 1% *% - *% 1% 1% *% *%
Some high school 6% 8% 6% 5% 7% 79% - - - 13% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 3% 6% 10%
KLM 0 P PQ
completed high school 21% 25%  17% 22% @ 24% - 100% - - 27%  26% 19% 13% 22%  15% 13%  24%  19%
C C C LM LM M 0 P
Community college/ 30% 21%  29% 35% 33% - - 72% - 31%  38% 30% 21% 32%  24% 30%  31%  29%
vocational/ trade school/ B B B M LM M (o}
commercial/ CEGEP
Some university 12% 14% 12% 10% 12% - - 28% - 12%  12% 12% 12% 12%  12% 17% 11% 13%
Q
Completed university 21% 23%  25% 20% @ 15% - - - 73% 10%  15% 25% 32% 19%  30% 24%  20%  20%
E E JK JIK N
Post-graduate university/ 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% - - - 27% 4% 3% 7% 17% 7% 12% 11% 7% 6%
professional school K JKL N
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76. In which province do you currently live?

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

NewfoundTland

Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan
Alberta

British columbia

-.':%
3%
2%

25%

37%

4%

3%
11%
13%

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K- FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1M 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
W ® © @ ® ® @ m @ @ W W m N @ @ @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279
19% - - - - - #% - - %% 2% 2% 18% 2% 1% 2% -

K K
3% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - %% %% *% -
45% - - - - - - - - - 6% 5% - 3% 4% 4% -
34% - - - - - - - - - - 8% 18% 3% 2% W
- 100% - - - - - 99% - 20%  20%  24% 31 25%  25% 6% 992/3
- - 100% - - - 100% 1% - 42%  39% 31% 4% 37%  37% 46% 1%
I MN MN N R

- - - 54% - - - - - - 10% 2% o 4% 4% 5% -
- - - 46% - - - - - - 6% 3% 14% 3% 3% 4% -
- - - - 100% - - - - 11%  12%  10% - 11%  11% 13% -
- - - - - 100% - - 100% 8% 6% 1% 7% 13%  13% 17% -
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

76. In which province do you currently Tive?

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
()] (:)) © () (B) D) (9)) (GD) (@3] (@)) (9] w (D) N (@) D) @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
Newfoundland 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *%
Prince Edward Island *% - *% - 1% - *% - *% *% - *% *% *% - *% *% *%
Nova Scotia 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3%
0
New Brunswick 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% - 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
I
Quebec 25% 22%  26% 27% @ 22% 33%  28% 25% 19% 32%  27%  23% 19% 27%  15% 23%  26%  22%
I I I LM M 0]
ontario 37% 42%  35% 37% 38% 29% 31% 37%  45% 37%  35% 38%  40% 35%  49% 39% 36% 41%
FGH N
Manitoba 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4%
saskatchewan 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5%
Alberta 11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 10% 8% 10% 13% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 10%
J
British columbia 13% 11% 14% 11% 15% 12% 12% 14% 14% 8% 14% 12% 18% 13% 17% 15% 14% 12%
J JL

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Urban Centre
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Montreal
Toronto

vancouver

None of the above

69%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019:

REGION

Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE

100K  5K- FE-

ATL  QC ON  MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN M+  -IM 100K  <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © m . m W @ @ ® W m ™ o ® @ ®
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279

- 41% *% - - - - 100% - 29% - - - 11%  10% 4%  36%
D Q
1% - 40% - - - 100% - - 42% - - - 17%  13% 18% *%
B R
- - - - - 47% - - 100% 18% - - - 7% 5% 8% -
99% 59% 60% 100% 100%  53% - - - 11% 100% 100% 100% 65%  72% 70%  64%
CDG CDG  CDG K K K 0
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AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019: Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

Urban Centre

BANNER 2

AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.

LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30Kk 60K 100K  + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
()] (:)) © () (B) ) (9] (H) @9) (@D) (K W D) (N () D) (©)) (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
Montreal 10% 14% 11%  10% 8% 16% 10% 9%  12% 11%  12% 9% 9% 10%  10% 11% 10% 11%

E

Toronto 15% 17% 14% 15% 14% 10% 10% 13% 22% 12% 13% 16%  18% 12%  28% 17% 13% 20%
FGH J N Q
vancouver 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 3% 7% 8% 3% 6% 5%  11% 5%  12% 5% 6% 7%

G G JKL N
None of the above 69% 63% 68% 69% 72% 69% 77% 71%  58% 74% 69% 69% 62% 72%  50% 68% 70% 63%

B I I I M M M 0] R
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community Size
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

1 million or more
100,000 to Tess than 1
million

5,000 to Tess than
100,000

Less than 5,000

Unknown

35%

26%

25%

AmericasBarometer — Canada 2019:

Confidence in Democracy and the Political System

REGION URBAN CENTRE COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER LANGUAGE
100K 5K~ FE-

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC TOR MTL VAN 1M+ -1Mm 100K <5K MALE MALE EN FR
® © m . m W H @ @ @ W ™ W) o @
111 372 561 102 161 201 223 156 95 535 394 377 21 721 783 1206 302
122 350 586 103 151 196 243 157 94 551 396 357 20 741 763 1229 279

1% 41%  40% - 38%  47% 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - 38%  33% 35%  36%
B B B B P
30% 21%  27% 61%  29%  11% - - - - 100% - - 28%  24% 27%  22%
G G CG BCDFG G
54%  24% 21%  18% @ 22% @ 27% - - - - - 100% - 23%  27% 24%  28%
CDEFG
7% 2% *% 4% - 1% - - - - - - 100% 1% 2% 1% 2%
DG D D
8  12% 12% 17% 11%  14% - - - - - - - 9%  15% 12%  11%
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community Size

BANNER 2
AGE GROUP EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME BIRTHPLACE POLITICAL ORIENT.
LESS HS $30- $60- $100K CAN- ELSE-
TOTAL 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ HS GRAD COLL. UNIV. <$30k 60K 100K + ADA WHERE LEFT  MID RIGHT
()] (:)) © () (B) D) (9)) (GD) (@3] (@)) (9] w (D) N (@) D) @ (R)
weighted 'N' 1508 222 476 411 399 122 320 640 427 293 442 407 356 1254 254 224 994 287
Unweighted 'N' 1508 236 462 403 407 100 275 551 582 266 421 422 390 1237 271 234 993 279
1 miTlion or more 35% 42%  35% 36%  32% 33% 26% 34%  45% 29%  34% 37%  42% 31%  56% 38% 34%  40%
E G FGH ] JK N
100,000 to less than 1 26% 23%  27% 28%  25% 24%  27%  26%  26% 27%  26%  25%  28% 27%  20% 25%  26%  27%
million (0]
5,000 to Tess than 25% 16% 24% 26% 30% 27%  32%  28%  15% 29%  26% 26%  19% 27%  13% 28% 26%  19%
100,000 B B BC I I I M M M 0 R R
Less than 5,000 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
C R
Unknown 12% 17%  14% 9%  11% 13% 14% 10% 12% 13% 13% 11% 10% 12% 11% 8% 13% 13%
DE D
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